VD
 4
-4
11
 e
 0
6.
20

Dimensions
Detailed dimensional diagrams in “APPENDIX: Meter data”
Type designation key
VZF 25 FL 130/25
Nominal pressure (bar)
Temperature (°C)
Connection (RC = Threaded ends, FL = Flanges)
Nominal diameter (mm)
Meter type
Ordering specifications
Threaded ends, PN 16 Type 130 °C Order No.
VZF 15 RC 130/16 93705
VZF 20 RC 130/16 93708
VZF 25 RC 130/16 93725
VZF 40 RC 130/16 93730
8
Flanges, PN 25 Type 130 °C Order No. Type 180 °C Order No.
VZF 15 FL 130/25 93706
VZF 20 FL 130/25 93709 VZF 20 FL 180/25 93710
VZF 25 FL 130/25 93726 VZF 25 FL 180/25 93727
VZF 40 FL 130/25 93731 VZF 40 FL 180/25 93732
VZF 50 FL 130/25 93735 VZF 50 FL 180/25 93736
Type mm VZF 15 VZF 20 VZF 25 VZF 40 VZF 50
Length 165 165 190 300 350
Width 105 105 130 210 280
Height 155 164 191 243 299
Modification VZF For marine type approval (e.g. GL, LRS, DNV) 96295
9
CONTOIL® Classic VZO 4...50
VZO 4 and 8
Technical data 1)
• oil meter with internal threaded connections located on the bottom plate
• with mechanical roller counter, volume display in litres
• meters in US-Gallons 2)
• for mounting in horizontal, vertical and inclined positions
• VZOA 4 and 8 with EEC legal verification
Option: Reed pulser 48 V
1) Manufacturer's specification, valid for the reference conditions as specified under “APPENDIX: Meter data”.
2) 1 US gallon corresponds to 3.785 litres
3) For burners and engines or motors, the meter must be selected on the basis of the permanent flow rate. For higher viscosities, or if the meter is installed on the suction side, the pressure drop and any reduction in the mea-
suring range must also be taken into consideration.
4) Max. permissible error: VZO 4 Qmin 0.5: 0.5 l/h … 2 l/h = + 1 % /– 2 %. VZO 4: 1 l/h … 2 l/h = + 1 % /– 2 %.
5) Note: pulses of short duration!
Type VZO 4 VZO 4 VZO 8
Qmin 0.5
Nominal diameter mm 4 4 8
inch 1/8 1/8 1/4
Connection threads of meter inch 1/8 1/8 1/4
Nominal pressure bar 25
Temperature Tmax ° C 60
Maximum flow rate Qmax 3) l/h 40 80 200
Nominal flow rate Qcont 3) l/h 25 50 135
Minimal flow rate Qmin 4) l/h 0.5 1 4
Approx. starting flow rate l/h 0.3 0.4 1.6
Max. permissible error ±1 % of actual value 4)
Repeatability ±0.2 %
Smallest readable amount l 0.001 0.001 0.01
Registration capacity m3 100 100 1000
Registration at Qcont until overrunning to zero h 4 000 2 000 7400
Safety filter mesh size mm 0.125 0.125 0.150
Dirt filter mesh size mm 0.080 0.080 0.100
Volume of the measuring chamber approx. cm3 5 5 12.5
Weight without couplings approx. kg 0.65 0.65 0.75
Reed pulsers RE 1 l/pulse – – 1
RE 0.1 – 0.1 –
RE 0.00125 – 0.00125 –
RE 0.00311 – – 0.00311
Pulse frequency for RE 0.00125 5) at Qmax Hz – 17.777 –
at Qmin Hz – 0.222 –
Pulse frequency for RE 0.00311 5) at Qmax Hz – – 17.864
at Qmin Hz – – 0.357
10
VZO 4 and 8 with directive 2004/22/CE (MID)

Option: • Cable mounted, 2 x 0.5 mm2, PVC black, length 3 m
(Order No. 80019)
Type designation key
VZO 25 FL 130/25-IN 0.1
Pulser IN or RV and pulse value
Nominal pressure (bar)
Temperature (°C)
Connection (RC = Threaded ends, FL = Flanges)
Nominal diameter (mm)
Meter type
AM
06
62
16
.4
Type mm VZO 15 VZO 20 VZO 25 VZO 40 VZO 50
Length 165 165 190 300 350
Width 105 105 130 210 280
Typ ... 130 °C
Height 106 115 142 235 291
Height -RV 130 139 166 259 315
Height -IN 185 194 221 273 329
Typ ... 180 °C
Height 147 156 183 235 291
Height -RV 171 180 207 259 315
Height -IN 225 234 261 313 369
Control
System
Remote
Totaliser
16
Ordering specifications
DN 15 only when the plant has a dirt filter with a max. 0.1 mm mesh size.
AM
06
62
18
.4
AM
06
62
16
.4
Threaded ends, PN 16 Type 130 °C Order No. Type 130 °C Order No.
VZO 15 RC 130/16 92041 VZO 25 RC 130/16 92057
VZO 15 RC 130/16-RV 0.1 92042 VZO 25 RC 130/16-RV 1 92058
VZO 15 RC 130/16-RV 1 92043 VZO 25 RC 130/16-IN 0.1 91913
VZO 15 RC 130/16-IN 0.01 91900
VZO 20 RC 130/16 92047 VZO 40 RC 130/16 92004
VZO 20 RC 130/16-RV 1 92048 VZO 40 RC 130/16-RV 1 92018
VZO 20 RC 130/16-IN 0.01 91902 VZO 40 RC 130/16-IN 0.1 91906
Flanges, PN 25 Type 130 °C Order No. Type 130 °C Order No.
VZO 15 FL 130/25 92044 VZO 40 FL 130/25 92005
VZO 15 FL 130/25-RV 0.1 92045 VZO 40 FL 130/25-RV 1 92020
VZO 15 FL 130/25-RV 1 92046 VZO 40 FL 130/25-IN 0.1 91907
VZO 15 FL 130/25-IN 0.01 91910
VZO 20 FL 130/25 92049 VZO 50 FL 130/25 92007
VZO 20 FL 130/25-RV 1 92050 VZO 50 FL 130/25-RV 10 92024
VZO 20 FL 130/25-IN 0.01 91903 VZO 50 FL 130/25-IN 1 91909
VZO 25 FL 130/25 92059
VZO 25 FL 130/25-RV 1 92060
VZO 25 FL 130/25-IN 0.1 91914
AM
06
62
18
.4
Flanges, PN 25 Type 180 °C Order No. Type 180 °C Order No.
VZO 15 FL 180/25 92250 VZO 40 FL 180/25 92274
VZO 15 FL 180/25-RV 0.1 92251 VZO 40 FL 180/25-RV 1 92275
VZO 15 FL 180/25-RV 1 92252 VZO 40 FL 180/25-IN 0.1 92276
VZO 15 FL 180/25-IN 0.01 92253
VZO 20 FL 180/25 92258 VZO 50 FL 180/25 92280

Dimensions VZOA
Detailed dimensional diagrams in “APPENDIX: Meter data”
Type designation key
VZOA 25 FL 130/25-IN 0.1
Pulser IN or RV and pulse value
Nominal pressure (bar)
Temperature (°C)
Connection (RC = Threaded ends, FL = Flanges)
Nominal diameter (mm)
Meter type
Type VZOA VZOA VZOA VZOA VZOA
15 20 25 40 50
Temperature max. Tmax ° C 130
Maximum flow rate Qmax 1) l/h 400 1000 2000 6000 20000
Nominal flow rate Qcont 1) l/h 400 1000 2000 6000 20000
Minimal flow rate Qmin l/h 40 100 200 600 2000
Accuracy class 1 1 1 1 1
Max. permissible error ±% of actual value 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Type VZOA VZOA VZOA VZOA VZOA
15 20 25 40 50
Temperature max. Tmax ° C 50
Maximum flow rate Qmax 1) l/h 400 1000 2000 6000 20000
Nominal flow rate Qcont 1) l/h 400 1000 2000 6000 20000
Minimal flow rate Qmin l/h 40 100 200 600 2000
Accuracy class 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
Max. permissible error ±% of actual value 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3
Type mm VZFA 15 VZFA 20 VZFA 25 VZFA 40 VZFA 50
Length 165 165 190 300 350
Width 105 105 130 210 280
Height 155 164 191 243 299
AM
06
62
16
.4
Type mm VZOA 15 VZOA 20 VZOA 25 VZOA 40 VZOA 50
Length 165 165 190 300 350
Width 105 105 130 210 280
Typ ... 130 °C
Height 106 115 142 235 291
Height -RV 130 139 166 259 315
Height -IN 185 194 221 273 329
Typ ... 180 °C
Height 147 156 183 235 291
Height -RV 171 180 207 259 315
Height -IN 225 234 261 313 369
Threaded ends, PN 16 Type 130 °C Order No.
VZFA 15 RC 130/16 93755
VZFA 20 RC 130/16 93758
VZFA 25 RC 130/16 93763
VZFA 40 RC 130/16 93768
20
Information required to process orders
When the order is placed, information is required on the plant operating conditions (as stated at the beginning of this section). For fiscal
and commercial transactions only VZOA type meters may be used.
Example for differential measurement:
Application: Differential measurement diesel, supply 200 l/h, return 120...190 l/h
2 Units Order No. 93758 CONTOIL® fuel oil meter, type VZFA 20 RC 130/16
2 Units Order No. 96112 Modification for differential measurement
Example for fiscal or commercial transactions:
Application: Commercial transactions in Germany, extra light heating oil,
flow rate 200...400 l/h, temperature approximately 20 °C
1 Unit Order No. 92290 CONTOIL®‚ fuel oil meter, type VZOA 20 RC 130/16
1 Unit Order No. 96026 Modification with EC official verification
Example for standard applications without options:
Application: Measurement of Diesel fuel on testing facility,
flow rate 200...400 l/h, temperature 20...50 °C
1 Unit Order No. 93758 CONTOIL®‚ fuel oil meter, type VZFA 20 RC 130/16
Ordering details for VZFA (meters with electronic counters and parameterisable outputs)
Flanges, PN 25 Type 130 °C Order No. Type 180 °C Order No.
VZFA 15 FL 130/25 93756 VZFA 15 FL 180/25 93757
VZFA 20 FL 130/25 93759 VZFA 20 FL 180/25 93760
VZFA 25 FL 130/25 93764 VZFA 25 FL 180/25 93765